

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

# RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Cutler for repairs on Highways and Bridges.

*Resolved*, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated from any unappropriated moneys in the state treasury for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninetyeight, for repairs of highways and bridges in the town of Cutler in the county of Washington, and further that said appropriations be laid out under the direction of county commissioners of Washington county.

Approved March 23, 1897.

#### Chapter 219.

#### Resolve in favor of Freedom Academy.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars per year, for the years one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven and one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, to be paid to the trustees of Freedom academy, an institution of learning situated in Freedom, in the county of Waldo, for the use of said academy. Provided, however, that the appropriation is made on the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy; and provided further, that the governor and council and superintendent of schools shall have the right at all times to visit said school when the same shall be in operation; and if in the opinion of the governor and council said institution at any time hereafter shall fail to fulfill the conditions contained in the resolve, they may in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 23, 1897.

#### Freedom Academy, in favor of.

#### Снар. 218

Town of Cutler, in favor of.